Letter of Agreement

between

Gorgan University of Agricultural Sciences and Natural Resources (GUASNR) registered office at Shahid Beheshti Ave., P.O.Code. 49138-15739, Gorgan, Iran

and

Eötvös Loránd University

registered office at Egyetem tér 1-3., H-1053 Budapest, Budapest, Hungary (responsible department for exercising the rights and fulfilling the obligations of Eötvös Loránd University: Faculty of Science)

Gorgan University of Agricultural Sciences and Natural Resources and Eötvös Loránd University, based on friendly cooperation and mutual enhancement, agree to cooperate in the following areas.

- Both parties agree to enhance: development of strategic partnership, international cooperation, and intensive research cooperation based on mutual respect and mutual benefits in the relevant areas and particularly Geography and Soil Science.
- II. Both parties have agreed to explore and develop the following exchange and cooperation programs:
 - Hosting and joining short-term visits and other exchange activities organized by either party;
 - Setting up a platform for academic exchange between the two faculties: On the basis
 of friendly communication, either university, sponsored by the other, sends faculty to
 give lectures and symposiums;
 - Cooperation in research involving Agricultural Sciences and Natural Resources, etc.;
 - d. Developing cooperation in the area of joint preparation of international projects.

Regarding this Agreement the Parties assign as a personal contact

on behalf of GUASNR:

name: Prof. Farhad Khormali address: Dept of Soil Science,

Basij Square, GUASNR, P.O. 49189-43464

Gorgan, Iran

telephone: 00989111757058 e-mail: fkhormali@gau.ac.ir on behalf of Eötvös Loránd University:

name: Dr. Erzsébet Horváth

address: Dept. of Physical Geography,

ELTE,1117 Pázmány P. s. 1/c,

Budapest, Hungarytelephone: +36302113566

e-mail: erzsebet.horvath@ttk.elte.hu

Any notice to be issued under this Agreement shall be in writing to the addresses and recipients listed above. It shall be deemed to have been served when personally delivered or, if transmitted by electronic or digital transmission, when transmitted, provided that such

transmission is confirmed by receipt of a successful transmission report and confirmed by mail.

This agreement is concluded for the period of 5 years, and will be automatically extended for another period of 5 years, unless one of the partners notifies the other of an intention to terminate the partnership. Written notification should be provided to the partner institution 6 months prior to termination. In order to ensure clarity of understanding, details of mutual finance and support of all joint projects will be agreed upon in writing by the designated parties prior to the initiation of any project.

Any changes or amendments to this Agreement are possible only on the basis of a written agreement of the Parties. Addendums to the Agreement shall be dated, numbered and signed by both Parties.

The Agreement is drawn up in 4 (four) identical copies, each copy having the value of the original. Each party will receive 2 (two) identical copies of the Agreement.

The Parties declare that before signing hereunder they have read the Agreement and unreservedly agree to its contents. The Agreement is an expression of their true, genuine, free and serious will. The proof of the authenticity and veracity of these statements to be provided by the authorized representatives of the Parties in the form of their signatures.

Dated:

05 -11- 2019

Prof. Dr. László BORHY, Rector

Eötvös Loránd University

Dated:

Dr Ali Najafinejad, President

Gorgan University of Agricultural Sciences and Natural Resources

Dated:

28 -10- 2019

Prof. Dr. Imre KACSKOVICS, Dean

Faculty of Science

Eötvös Loránd University